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	Unit/Program Name
	Early Childhood Education

	Office of Primary Responsibility
	Christine M. Sacerdote 

	Assessment Coordinator
	Susan Fernandez

	Submission Date of this Report
	May 15, 2016


I. Unit/Program Goal: Graduates in Early Childhood Education will demonstrate specific knowledge, skills, and dispositions to be effective teachers as outlined by the South Carolina Department of Education system for Assisting, Developing, and Evaluating Professional Teaching (ADEPT) and the Lander University Department of Teacher Education (DTE) Conceptual Framework.
	Strategic Goal Supported
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Indicator of Success/ Student Learning Outcome
AND
Summary of Data
	Indicator/

Learning Outcome
	14-15
	14-13
	12-13
	11-12
	10-11

	
	1.
	Professional Learner Outcome 1:  The professional instructional leader integrates content knowledge and skills of scholarly inquiry to teach all students.
	100%

N=17

	97%

N=31

	100%

N=23

	100%

N=23

	100%

N=24


	
	2.
	
Professional Learner Outcome 2:  The professional instructional leader plans, provides and assesses learning experiences that are supported by research, knowledge of best practice and professional standards.

	100%

N=17

	97%

 N=31 

	100%

N=23

	100%

N=23

	100%

N=24


	
	3.
	Professional Learner Outcome 3 The professional educator integrates content knowledge and pedagogical skills to teach all students.
	100%

N=17

	100%

N=31

	100%

N=23

	100%

N=23

	100%

N=24


	
	4.
	Professional Learner Outcome 4. The professional educator communicates and collobrates with diverse populations (students, educators, families, and community member) exhibiting professional behaviors and dispositions.
	100%

N=17

	100%

N=31

	100%

N=23

	100%

N=23

	100%

N=24


	
	5.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	Assessment Instrument(s) and Frequency of Assessment
	Instrument
	Frequency

	
	1.
	Professional Educator Portfolio
	Semester/Annual - Completed during student teaching semester

	
	2.
	Professional Educator Portfolio
	Semester/Annual - Completed during student teaching semeste

	
	3.
	Professional Educator Portfolio
	Semester/Annual - Completed during student teaching semeste

	
	4.
	Professional Educator Portfolio
	Semester/Annual - Completed during student teaching semeste

	
	5.
	PPAT pilot
	Spring 14 this is an ETS test. We were asked to substitute for the TWS for one semester.

	
	6.
	     
	     

	Expected Outcome
	Met

(3)
	Partially Met

(2)
	Not Met

(1)

	
	1.
	95-100% of program completers will score 3.0 or above on Learner Outcome 1
	90-94% of program completers will score 2.75 or above on Learner Outcome 1     
	Less than 90% of program completers will score 2.75 or above on Learner Outcome 1

	
	2.
	95-100% of program completers will score 3.0 or above on Learner Outcome 2
	90-94% of program completers will score 2.75 or above on Learner Outcome 2
	Less than 90% of program completers will score 2.75 or above on Learner Outcome 2

	
	3.
	 95-100% of program completers will score 3.0 or above on Learner Outcome 3  
	90-94% of program completers will score 2.75 or above on Learner Outcome 3
	Less than 90% of program completers will score 2.75 or above on Learner Outcome 3

	
	4.
	95-100% of program completers will score 3.0 or above on Learner Outcome 4
	90-94% of program completers will score 2.75 or above on Learner Outcome 4
	Less than 90% of program completers will score 2.75 or above on Learner Outcome 4

	
	5.
	     
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     
	     

	Review of Results and Actions Taken
	1.
	2014-2015; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made.

2013-2014; 97% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made
2012-2013; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made
2011-2012:  100% pass rate.  No substantive changes were made.

2010-2011:   100% pass rate. No substantive changes were made .




	
	2.
	2014-2015; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made.

2013-2014; 97% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made

2012-2013; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made

2011-2012:  100% pass rate.  No substantive changes were made.

2010-2011:   100% pass rate. No substantive changes were made 


	
	3.
	2014-2015; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made.

2013-2014; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made

2012-2013; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made

2011-2012:  100% pass rate.  No substantive changes were made.

2010-2011:   100% pass rate. No substantive changes were made 


	
	4.
	2014-2015; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made.

2013-2014; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made

2012-2013; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made

2011-2012:  100% pass rate.  No substantive changes were made.

2010-2011:   100% pass rate. No substantive changes were made 


	
	5.
	     

	
	6.
	     

	
	Sum
	     

	Outcomes
	Indicator of Success Evaluation
	Indicator of Success Score

	
	1.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	2.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	3.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	4.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	5.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	6.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Additional Resources Required to Achieve or Sustain Results
	$0.00
Explanation


II. Unit/Program Goal: Graduates in Early Childhood Education will demonstrate both breadth and depth of knowledge and skills in the content areas required for early childhood teacher certification by the South Carolina Department of Education.
	Strategic Goal Supported
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Indicator of Success/ Student Learning Outcome
AND
Summary of Data
	Indicator/

Learning Outcome
	14-15
	13-14
	13-12
	11-12
	10-11

	
	1.
	PRAXIS II - Test #0021 or # 5021
	88%
	100%
	95%
	100%
	100%

	
	2.
	Principles of Learning & Teaching (PLT)
	94%
	100%
	100%
	88%
	92%

	
	3.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	Assessment Instrument(s) and Frequency of Assessment
	Instrument
	Frequency

	
	1.
	PRAXIS II
	On-going (students typically take PRAXIS II in the senior year).

	
	2.
	Principles of Learning & Teaching (PLT)
	On-going (students typically take PLT in the senior year). 

	
	3.
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     

	Expected Outcome
	Met

(3)
	Partially Met

(2)
	Not Met

(1)

	
	1.
	90% of program completers will pass PRAXIS II required examiniations.
	80% of program completers will pass PRAXIS II required examiniations
	Less than 80% of program completers will pass PRAXIS II required examiniations

	
	2.
	90% of program completers will pass PLT required examiniations.
	80% of program completers will pass PLT required examiniations
	Less than 80% of program completers will pass PLT required examiniations

	
	3.
	     
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     
	     

	Review of Results and Actions Taken
	1.
	2014-2015; 88% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made.

2013-2014; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made

2012-2013; 95% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made
2011-2012:  100% pass rate.  No substantive changes were made.

2010-2011:   100% pass rate. No substantive changes were made .




	
	2.
	2014-2015; 94% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made.

2013-2014; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made

2012-2013; 100% pass rate. No Substantive changes were made
2011-2012:   88% pass rate.  No substantive changes were made.

2010-2011:   92% pass rate. No substantive changes were made.




	
	3.
	     

	
	4.
	     

	
	5.
	     

	
	6.
	     

	
	Sum
	     

	Outcomes
	Indicator of Success Evaluation
	Indicator of Success Score

	
	1.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	2.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	3.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	4.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	5.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	6.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Additional Resources Required to Achieve or Sustain Results
	$0.00
Explanation


III. Unit/Program Goal: .Graduates in Early Childhood Education will demonstrate specific professional dispositions to be effective teachers.
	Strategic Goal Supported
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Indicator of Success/ Student Learning Outcome
AND
Summary of Data
	Indicator/

Learning Outcome
	14-15
	13-14
	12-13
	11-12
	10-11

	
	1.
	Candidates demonstrate classroom behaviors that create safe and supportive learning environments and encourage learning by all students.
	
N=17


	
N=31

	N=23 
	100%

N=23

	99%

N=21


	
	2.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	3.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	Assessment Instrument(s) and Frequency of Assessment
	Instrument
	Frequency

	
	1.
	Summative Dispositions Evaluation form
	At the conclusion of each field experience.  Data reported above was collected at the end of ECED 461 Clinical Practice.

	
	2.
	     
	     

	
	3.
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     

	Expected Outcome
	Met

(3)
	Partially Met

(2)
	Not Met

(1)

	
	1.
	95 - 100% of program completers will meet of exceed expectations.
	90-94%  of program completers will meet of exceed expectations.
	 Less than 90% of program completers will meet of exceed expectations.

	
	2.
	     
	     
	     

	
	3.
	     
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     
	     

	Review of Results and Actions Taken
	1.
	2011-2012:   No substantive changes were made.

2010-2011:   No substantive changes were made .




	
	2.
	     

	
	3.
	     

	
	4.
	     

	
	5.
	     

	
	6.
	     

	
	Sum
	     

	Outcomes
	Indicator of Success Evaluation
	Indicator of Success Score

	
	1.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	2.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	3.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	4.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	5.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	6.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Additional Resources Required to Achieve or Sustain Results
	$0.00
Explanation


IV. Unit/Program Goal: The Department of Teacher Education will maintain national accreditation.
	Strategic Goal Supported
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Indicator of Success/ Student Learning Outcome
AND
Summary of Data
	Indicator/

Learning Outcome
	14-15
	13-14
	13-12
	12-11
	10-1197

	
	1.
	National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education Accreditated
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	
	2.
	National Association for the Education of Young Children
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	
	3.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	Assessment Instrument(s) and Frequency of Assessment
	Instrument
	Frequency

	
	1.
	National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education Accreditated
	Every seven years. Most recently submitted in 2012.

	
	2.
	National Association for the Education of Young Children
	Every seven years. Most recently submitted in 2012.

	
	3.
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     

	Expected Outcome
	Met

(3)
	Partially Met

(2)
	Not Met

(1)

	
	1.
	Yes (Accredited)
	N/A
	No (Not Accredited)

	
	2.
	Yes (Accredited)
	N/A
	No (Not Accredited)

	
	3.
	     
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     
	     

	Review of Results and Actions Taken
	1.
	     

	
	2.
	     

	
	3.
	     

	
	4.
	     

	
	5.
	     

	
	6.
	     

	
	Sum
	     

	Outcomes
	Indicator of Success Evaluation
	Indicator of Success Score

	
	1.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	2.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	3.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	4.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	5.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	6.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Additional Resources Required to Achieve or Sustain Results
	$0.00
Explanation


V. Unit/Program Goal:      
	Strategic Goal Supported
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Indicator of Success/ Student Learning Outcome
AND
Summary of Data
	Indicator/

Learning Outcome
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	1.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	2.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	3.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	Assessment Instrument(s) and Frequency of Assessment
	Instrument
	Frequency

	
	1.
	     
	     

	
	2.
	     
	     

	
	3.
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     

	Expected Outcome
	Met

(3)
	Partially Met

(2)
	Not Met

(1)

	
	1.
	     
	     
	     

	
	2.
	     
	     
	     

	
	3.
	     
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     
	     

	Review of Results and Actions Taken
	1.
	     

	
	2.
	     

	
	3.
	     

	
	4.
	     

	
	5.
	     

	
	6.
	     

	
	Sum
	     

	Outcomes
	Indicator of Success Evaluation
	Indicator of Success Score

	
	1.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	2.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	3.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	4.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	5.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	6.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Additional Resources Required to Achieve or Sustain Results
	$0.00
Explanation


VI. Unit/Program Goal:      
	Strategic Goal Supported
	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Indicator of Success/ Student Learning Outcome
AND
Summary of Data
	Indicator/

Learning Outcome
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	1.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	2.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	3.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	Assessment Instrument(s) and Frequency of Assessment
	Instrument
	Frequency

	
	1.
	     
	     

	
	2.
	     
	     

	
	3.
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     

	Expected Outcome
	Met

(3)
	Partially Met

(2)
	Not Met

(1)

	
	1.
	     
	     
	     

	
	2.
	     
	     
	     

	
	3.
	     
	     
	     

	
	4.
	     
	     
	     

	
	5.
	     
	     
	     

	
	6.
	     
	     
	     

	Review of Results and Actions Taken
	1.
	     

	
	2.
	     

	
	3.
	     

	
	4.
	     

	
	5.
	     

	
	6.
	     

	
	Sum
	     

	Outcomes
	Indicator of Success Evaluation
	Indicator of Success Score

	
	1.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	2.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	3.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	4.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	5.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	
	6.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 


	Additional Resources Required to Achieve or Sustain Results
	$0.00
Explanation


VII. Unit/Program Summary
	Unit/Program Goal
	Strategic Goal Supported
	Unit/Program Goal Outcome
	Additional Resources Required to Achieve or Sustain Results

	
	
	Score
	Evaluation
Met: 3.00 – 2.01

Partially Met: 2.00 – 1.01

Not Met: 1.00 – 0.01

Not Evaluated: 0.00
	

	1. Graduates in Early Childhood Education will demonstrate specific knowledge, skills, and dispositions to be effective teachers as outlined by the South Carolina Department of Education system for Assisting, Developing, and Evaluating Professional Teaching (ADEPT) and the Lander University Department of Teachers Education (DTE Conceptual Framework.0 

0
 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	0.00
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	$0.00

	2. Graduates in Early Childhood Education will demonstrate boith bresth and dept of knowledge and skills in the content areas required for  early childhood certification by the South Carolina Drepartment of Educaiton.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	0.00
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	$0.00

	3. Graduates in Early Childhood Education will demonstrate specific professional dispositions to be effective teachers.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	0.00
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	$0.00

	4. The Department of Teacher Education will maintain national accreditation.
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	0.00
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	$0.00

	5.      
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	0.00
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	$0.00

	6.      
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	0.00
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	$0.00

	UNIT/PROGRAM TOTALS
	0.00
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	$0.00

	Unit/Program Summary (including evidence of improvements made to the program curriculum based on assessment): 
Goal 1: 2014-15: The education department embarked on a major redesign for all areas.  Early childhiood will now include the four Read to Succeed courses required by the state of South Carolina.

2013-14: The Early Childhood Program participated in the pilot PPAT requirements through ETS. The PPAT standards aligned with Landers TWS, however after one semester it was decided to remain with Lander's TWS and decline further participation with PPAT at the time.
2010-2011:  Faculty in the Teacher Education department designed a common lesson plan template to be used across courses.  The common design focuses on the alignment between the lesson objective, learning activities, and assessment.  It also aligned learner outcomes to the outcomes specified by the National Association of Education for Young Children.
Goal 2: 2014-15: Converted the Early Childhood content courses from Common Core Standards to the South Carolina State Standards. This will allow Teacher Candidates to be familiar with the standards being used in the classroom where their field and clincial experiences will occurr. 
Goal 3: 2012-13: The disposition form for Teacher Candidates was implemented to maintain the integrity of the Teacher Education Program.  Early Childhood Education faculty discussed the new disposition form and criteria with teacher candidates and embedded the content into all clinical level courses (329, 429, and 461)

Goal 4: 2010-2015: Accreditation with NCATE and NAEYC has been maintained. 
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